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I

(Acts whose publication is obligatory)

COMMISSION REGULATION (EEC) No 687/87
of 10 March 1987

fixing the import levies on cereals and on wheat or rye flour, groats and meal

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European
Economic Community,

Having regard to the Act of Accession of Spain and
Portugal,

of 2,25 % , a rate of exchange based on their central
rate, multiplied by the corrective factor provided for in
the last paragraph of Article 3 ( 1 ) of Regulation (EEC)
No 1676/85,

— for other currencies, an exchange rate based on the
arithmetic mean of the spot market rates of each of
these currencies recorded for a given period in rela­
tion to the Community currencies referred to in the
previous indent, and the aforesaid coefficient ;

Whereas these exchange rates being those recorded on 9
March 1987 ;

Whereas the aforesaid corrective factor affects the entire
calculation basis for the levies, including the equivalence
coefficients ;

Whereas it follows from applying the detailed rules
contained in Regulation (EEC) No 135/87 to today's offer
prices and quotations known to the Commission that the
levies at present in force should be altered to the amounts
set out in the Annex hereto,

Having regard to Council Regulation (EEC) No 2727/75
of 29 October 1975 on the common organization of the
market in cereals ('), as last amended by Regulation (EEC)
No 1 579/86 (2), and in particular Article 13 (5) thereof,

Having regard to Council Regulation (EEC) No 1676/85
of 11 June 1985 on the value of the unit of account and
the exchange rates to be applied for the purposes of the
common agricultural policy (3), and in particular Article 3
thereof,

Having regard to the opinion of the Monetary Committee,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION :
Whereas the import levies on cereals, wheat and rye flour,
and wheat groats and meal were fixed by Commission
Regulation (EEC) No 135/87 (4) and subsequent amending
Regulations ;

Article 1

The import levies to be charged on products listed in
Article 1 (a), (b) and (c) of Regulation (EEC) No 2727/75
shall be as set out in the Annex hereto.

Whereas , if the levy system is to operate normally, levies
should be calculated on the following basis :

— in the case of currencies which are maintained in rela­
tion to each other at any given moment within a band

Article 2

This Regulation shall enter into force on 11 March 1987.

(') OJ No L 281 , 1 . 11 . 1975, p. 1 .
(2) OJ No L 139, 24 . 5 . 1986, p. 29 .
(3) OJ No L 164, 24 . 6 . 1985, p. 1 .
0 OJ No L 17, 20 . 1 . 1987, p. 1 .
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This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member
States .

Done at Brussels, 10 March 1987.

For the Commission

Frans ANDRIESSEN

Vice-President

ANNEX

to the Commission Regulation of 10 March 1987 fixing the import levies on cereals and on
wheat or rye flour, groats and meal

(ECU/tonne)
CCT
heading
No

Description
Levies

Portugal Third country

10.01 B I
10.01 B II
10.02
10.03
10.04
10.05 B

10.07 A
10.07 B
10.07 C II

10.07 D I
10.07 D II
11.01 A
11.01 B
11.02 A I a)
11.02 A lb)

Common wheat, and meslin
Durum wheat
Rye
Barley
Oats
Maize, other than hybrid maize for
sowing
Buckwheat
Millet
Grain sorghum, other than hybrid
sorghum for sowing
Triticale
Canary seed ; other cereals
Wheat or meslin flour
Rye flour
Durum wheat groats and meal
Common wheat groats and meal

11,71
46.77
40.78
39,05
97,34

39,05
39,05

24,96
0
39,05
31,55
72,25
86,16
31,17

193.56
266,95(>)0
182,71 (6 )
189,86
160,07

181,88 (2) ( 3 ) ( 8 )
130,98
156,86 (4)

185,34 (4)0
0
52,71 0
286,14
271,41
426.57
306,66

(') Where durum wheat originating in Morocco is transported directly from that country to the Community, the
levy is reduced by 0,60 ECU/tonne .

0 In accordance with Regulation (EEC) No 486/85 the levies are not applied to imports into the French overseas
departments of products originating in the African, Caribbean and Pacific States or in the 'overseas countries and
territories'.

(3) Where maize originating in the ACP or OCT is imported into the Community the levy is reduced by 1,81
ECU/tonne.

(4) Where millet and sorghum originating in the ACP or OCT is imported into the Community the levy is reduced
by 50 % .

O Where durum wheat and canary seed produced in Turkey are transported directly from that country to the
Community, the levy is reduced by 0,60 ECU/tonne.

0 The import levy charged on rye produced in Turkey and transported directly from that country to the Commu­
nity is laid down in Council Regulation (EEC) No 1180/77 and Commission Regulation (EEC) No 2622/71 .

f) The levy applicable to rye shall be charged on imports of the product falling within subheading 10.07 D I (triti­
cale).

O The levy referred to in Article 1 of Council Regulation (EEC) No 2913/86 shall be fixed on the basis of an invita­
tion to tender in accordance with Commission Regulation (EEC) No 3140/86.
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COMMISSION REGULATION (EEC) No 688/87
of 10 March 1987

fixing the premiums to be added to the import levies on cereals , flour and malt

— for other currencies, an exchange rate based on the
arithmetic mean of the spot market rates of each of
these currencies recorded for a given period in rela­
tion to the Community currencies referred to in the
previous indent, and the aforesaid coefficient ;

Whereas these exchange rates being those recorded on 9
March 1987 ;

Whereas, on the basis of today's cif prices and cif forward
delivery prices, the premiums at present in force, which
are to be added to the levies, should be altered to the
amounts set out in the Annex hereto,

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European
Economic Community,

Having regard to the Act of Accession of Spain and
Portugal,

Having regard to Council Regulation (EEC) No 2727/75
of 29 October 1975 on the common organization of the
market in cereals ('), as last amended by Regulation (EEC)
No 1 579/86 (2), and in particular Article 15 (6) thereof,
Having regard to Council Regulation (EEC) No 1676/85
of 11 June 1985 on the value of the unit of account and
the exchange rates to be applied for the purposes of the
common agricultural policy (3), and in particular Article 3
thereof,

Having regard to the opinion of the Monetary Committee,
Whereas the premiums to be added to the levies on
cereals and malt were fixed by Commission Regulation
(EEC) No 201 1 /86 (4) and subsequent amending Regula­
tions ;

Whereas, if the levy system is to operate normally, levies
should be calculated on the following basis :
— in the case of currencies which are maintained in rela­
tion to each other at any given moment within a band
of 2,25 % , a rate of exchange based on their central
rate, multiplied by the corrective factor provided for in
the last paragraph of Article 3 ( 1 ) of Regulation (EEC)
No 1676/85,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION :

Article 1

1 . The premiums referred to in Article 15 of Regula­
tion (EEC) No 2727/75 to be added to the import levies
fixed in advance in respect of cereals and malt originating
in Portugal shall be zero.

2. The premiums referred to in Article 15 of Regula­
tion (EEC) No 2727/75 to be added to the import levies
fixed in advance in respect of cereals and malt originating
in third countries shall be as set out in the Annex hereto .

Article 2

This Regulation shall enter into force on 11 March 1987 .

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member
States .

Done at Brussels, 10 March 1987.
For the Commission

Frans ANDRIESSEN

Vice-President

(') OJ No L 281 , 1 . 11 . 1975, p. 1 .
I1) OJ No L 139, 24. 5. 1986, p. 29 .
(3) OJ No L 164, 24. 6 . 1985, p. 1 .
(4) OJ No L 173, 1 . 7 . 1986, p. 4 .
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ANNEX

to the Commission Regulation of 10 March 1987 fixing the premiums to be added to the
import levies on cereals , flour and malt from third countries

A. Cereals and flour

(ECU/tonne)
CCT
heading
No

Description
Current

3

1st period

4

2nd period

5

3rd period

6

10.01 B I Common wheat, and meslin 0 0 0 0

10.01 B II Durum wheat 0 0 0 0

10.02 Rye 0 0 0 0

10.03 Barley 0 0 0 0

10.04 Oats 0 0 0 0

10.05 B Maize, other than hybrid maize for sowing 0 1,32 1,32 1,32

10.07 A Buckwheat 0 0 0 0

10.07 B Millet 0 0 0 0

10.07 C II Grain sorghum, other than hybrid sorghum for sowing 0 0,55 0,55 0,55

10.07 D Other cereals 0 3,94 3,94 7,89
11.01 A Wheat or meslin flour 0 0 0 0

B. Malt

(ECU/tonne)

CCT
heading
No

Description
Current

3

1st period

4

2nd period

5

3rd period

6

4th period

7

11.07 A I a)

11.07 A lb)

1 1 .07 A II a)

11.07 A li b)

11.07 B

Unroasted malt, obtained from wheat, in the form of
flour

Unroasted malt, obtained from wheat, other than in
the form of flour

Unroasted malt, other than that obtained from
wheat, in the form of flour
Unroasted malt, other than that obtained from
wheat, other than in the form of flour
Roasted malt

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
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COMMISSION REGULATION (EEC) No 689/87
of 10 March 1987

correcting Regulation (EEC) No 63/87 amending for the seventh time Regulation
(EEC) No 997/81 laying down detailed rules for the description and presentation

of wines and grape musts

— In Article la ( 1 ), the second indent is replaced by :
'— 5 mm high, if the nominal volume of the

container is 20 cl or more but not more than 100
cl,\

— In Annex IV, chapter IV, 'Austria' :
— Third line, second column :

'Blauer Spatburgunder' is replaced by :
'Blauer Spätburgunder, Blauburgunder, Pinot noir .

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European
Economic Community,

Having regard to Council Regulation (EEC) No 337/79 of
5 February 1979 on the common organization of the
market in wine ('), as last amended by Regulation (EEC)
No 536/87 (2), and in particular Article 54 (5) thereof,
Whereas Commission Regulation (EEC) No 997/81 (3), as
last amended by Regulation (EEC) No 63/87 (4), lays down
detailed rules for the description and presentation of
wines and grape musts ; whereas a check has revealed
errors in the text of the said Regulation ; whereas, there­
fore, the Regulation in question should be corrected ;
Whereas the measures provided for in this Regulation are
in accordance with the opinion of the Management
Committee for Wine,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION :

Article 1

1 . Regulation (EEC) No 997/81 is hereby amended as
follows :

— Fourth line, second column :
'Blauburgunder, Pinot noir' is deleted.

2. The second indent of the second paragraph of
Article 2 of Regulation (EEC) No 63/87 is replaced by the
following :

'— Article 1 (4) (a) shall apply from 1 May 1988 .'

Article 2

This Regulation shall enter into force on the day of its
publication in the Official Journal of the European
Communities.

It shall apply with effect from 1 February 1987.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member
States .

Done at Brussels, 10 March 1987.
For the Commission

Frans ANDRIESSEN

Vice-President

(') OJ No L 54, 5 . 3 . 1979, p. 1 .
(2) OJ No L 55, 25 . 2 . 1987, p. 1 .
(3) OJ No L 106, 16 . 4 . 1981 , p. 1 .
(4) OJ No L 8 , 10 . 1 . 1987, p. 38 .
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COMMISSION REGULATION (EEC) No 690/87
of 10 March 1987

amending Regulation (EEC) No 643/87 introducing a countervailing charge on
cucumbers originating in Spain (except the Canary Islands)

Whereas, pursuant to Article 136 (2) of the Act of Acces­
sion of Spain and Portugal (4), the arrangements applicable
to trade between, on the one hand, a new Member State
and, on the other, the Community as constitued at 31
December 1985 must be those which were applicable
before accession ;

Whereas Article 140 (1 ) provides for a 4 % reduction in
the countervailing charges applicable under Regulation
(EEC) No 1035/72 during the second year after accession,

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European
Economic Community,

Having regard to the Act of Accession of Spain and
Portugal,

Having regard to Council Regulation (EEC) No 1035/72
of 18 May 1972 on the common organization of the
market in fruit and vegetables ('), as last amended by
Regulation (EEC) No 1351 /86 (2), and in particular the
second subparagraph of Article 27 (2) thereof,
Whereas Commission Regulation (EEC) No 643/87 (3),
introduced a countervailing charge on cucumbers origina­
ting in Spain (except the Canary Islands) ;
Whereas Article 26 (1 ) of Regulation (EEC) No 1035/72
laid down the conditions under which a charge intro­
duced in application of Article 25 of that Regulation is
amended ; whereas if those conditions are taken into
consideration the countervailing charge on the import of
cucumbers originating in Spain (except the Canary
Islands) must be altered ;

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION :

Article 1

In Article 1 of Regulation (EEC) No 643/87, '9,78 ECU' is
hereby replaced by 28,95 ECU'.

Article 2

This Regulation shall enter into force on 11 March 1987.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member
States .

Done at Brussels, 10 March 1987.
For the Commission

Frans ANDRIESSEN

Vice-President

(') OJ No L 118 , 20 . 5 . 1972, p . 1 .
0 OJ No L 119, 8 . 5. 1986, p. 46.
3) OJ No L 61 , 4. 3 . 1987, p. 23 . O OJ No L 302, 15 . 11 . 1985, p. 9 .
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COMMISSION REGULATION (EEC) No 691/87
of 10 March 1987

introducing a countervailing charge on apples originating in Poland

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European
Economic Community,

Having regard to the Act of Accession of Spain and
Portugal,

Having regard to Council Regulation (EEC) No 1035/72
of 18 May 1972 on the common organization of the
market in fruit and vegetables ('), as last amended by
Regulation (EEC) No 1351 /86 (2), and in particular the
second subparagraph of Article 27 (2) thereof,
Whereas Commission Regulation (EEC) No 611 /87 (3)
introduced a countervailing charge on apples originating
in Poland ;

Whereas for apples originating in Poland there were no
prices for six consecutive working days ; whereas the

conditions specified in Article 26 ( 1 ) of Regulation (EEC)
No 1035/72 are therefore fulfilled and the countervailing
charge on imports of apples originating in Poland can be
abolished,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION :

Article 1

Regulation (EEC) No 611 /87 is hereby repealed.

Article 2

This Regulation shall enter into force on 11 March 1987.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member
States .

Done at Brussels, 10 March 1987.

For the Commission

Frans ANDRIESSEN

Vice-President

(') OJ No L 118 , 20 . 5 . 1972, p. 1 .
(2) OJ No L 119, 8 . 5 . 1986, p. 46 .
(3) OJ No L 58 , 28 . 2. 1987, p. 79 .



No L 66/8 Official Journal of the European Communities 11 . 3 . 87

COMMISSION REGULATION (EEC) No 692/87
of 10 March 1987

fixing the import levies on white sugar and raw sugar

mation known to the Commission that the levies at
present in force should be altered to the amounts set out
in the Annex hereto,

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European
Economic Community,

Having regard to the Act of Accession of Spain and
Portugal,

Having regard to Council Regulation (EEC) No 1785/81
of 30 June 1981 on the common organization of the
markets in the sugar sector ('), as last amended by Regula­
tion (EEC) No 229/87 (2), and in particular Article 16 (8)
thereof,

Whereas the import levies on white sugar and raw sugar
were fixed by Commission Regulation (EEC) No
2051 /86 (3), as last amended by Regulation (EEC) No
685/87 0 ;
Whereas it follows from applying the detailed rules
contained in Regulation (EEC) No 2051 /86 to the infor­

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION :

Article 1

The import levies referred to in Article 16 (1 ) of Regula­
tion (EEC) No 1785/81 shall be, in respect of white sugar
and standard quality raw sugar, as set out in the Annex
hereto.

Article 2

This Regulation shall enter into force on 11 March 1987.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member
States .

Done at Brussels, 10 March 1987.

For the Commission

Frans ANDRIESSEN

Vice-President

(>) OJ No L 177, 1 . 7 . 1981 , p. 4.
(2) OJ No L 25, 28 . 1 . 1987, p. 1 .
(3) OJ No L 173 1 . 7 . 1986, p. 91 .
(<) OJ No L 65, 10 . 3 . 1987, p. 8 .

ANNEX

to the Commission Regulation of 10 March 1987 fixing the import levies on white sugar
and raw sugar

(ECU/100 kg)

CCT
heading
No

Description Levy

17.01 Beet sugar and cane sugar, in solid form :
A. White sugar : flavoured or coloured sugar 49,70

B. Raw sugar 41,63 (>)

(i ) Applicable to raw sugar with a yield of 92 % ; if the yield is other than 92 %, the levy applicable is calculated in
accordance with the previsions of Article 2 of Regulation (EEC) No 837/68 .



11 . 3 . 87 Official Journal of the European Communities No L 66/9

COMMISSION REGULATION (EEC) No 693/87
of 10 March 1987

altering the corrective amount applicable to the refund on cereals

market into account, the corrective amount at present
applicable to the refund on cereals should be altered,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION :

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European
Economic Community,

Having regard to the Act of Accession of Spain and
Portugal,
Having regard to Council Regulation (EEC) No 2727/75
of 29 October 1975 on the common organization of the
market in cereals ('), as last amended by Regulation (EEC)
No 1579/86 (2), and in particular the fourth sentence of
the second subparagraph of Article 1 6 (4) thereof,
Having regard to Council Regulation (EEC) No 2746/75
of 29 October 1975 laying down general rules for granting
export refunds on cereals and criteria for fixing the
amount of such refunds (3),

Whereas the corrective amount applicable to the refund
on cereals was fixed by Commission Regulation (EEC) No
666/87 (4) ;

Whereas, the basis of today's cif prices and cif forward
delivery prices, taking foreseeable developments on the

Article 1

The corrective amount referred to in Article 1 6 (4) of
Regulation (EEC) No 2727/75, fixed in the Annex to
Regulation (EEC) No 666/87 which is applicable to the
export refunds fixed in advance in respect of cereals, is
hereby altered to the amounts set out in the Annex
hereto .

Article 2

This Regulation shall enter into force on 11 March 1987.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member
States.

Done at Brussels, 10 March 1987.
For the Commission

Frans ANDRIESSEN

Vice-President

(') OJ No L 281 , 1 . 11 . 1975, p. 1 .
0 OJ No L 139, 24. 5. 1986, p. 29 .
(3) OJ No L 281 , 1 . 11 . 1975/ p. 78 .
(« OJ No L 63, 6. 3 . 1987, p. 32.
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ANNEX

to the Commission Regulation of 10 March 1987 altering the corrective amount applicable
to the refund on cereals

(ECU/ tonne)
CCT
heading
No

Description
Current

3

1st period

4

2nd period

5

3rd period

6

4th period

7

5th period

8

6th period

9

10.01 B I Common wheat and meslin 0 0 0 0 — 30,00 — 30,00 — 30,00
10.01 B II Durum wheat 0 0 0 0 — — —

10.02 Rye 0 0 0 0 — — —

10.03 Barley 0 0 0 — 20,00 — 20,00 — 20,00 — 20,00
10.04 Oats — — — — — — —

10.05 B Maize other than hybrid maize for
sowing
for export to :
— zones I, II b), IV b), V a) and the
German Democratic Republic 0 + 20,00 + 20,00 + 20,00

— Other third countries 0 0 0 0 — — —

10.07 C II Grain sorghum, other than hybrid
sorghum for sowing — — — — — — —

11.01 A Common wheat flour 0 0 0 0 — 50,00 — 50,00 — 50,00
11.01 B Rye flour 0 0 0 0 — 50,00 — 50,00 — 50,00

1 1 .02 A I a) Durum wheat groats and meal 0 0 0 0 — 50,00 — 50,00 — 50,00

11.02 A lb) Common wheat groats and meal 0 0 0 0 — 50,00 — 50,00 — 50,00

N. B. The zones are those defined in Regulation (EEC) No 1124/77 (OJ No L 134, 28 . 5 . 1 977), as last amended by Regulation (EEC) No 3817/85 (OJ No L
368, 31 . 12. 1985).
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II

(Acts whose publication is not obligatory)

COUNCIL

COUNCIL DIRECTIVE

of 2 March 1987

amending, on account of the accession of Spain, Directive 80/987/EEC on the
approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to the protection of

employees in the event of the insolvency of their employer

(87/164/EEC)

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European
Economic Community,

Having regard to the Treaty of Accession of Spain and
Portugal, and in particular Article 2 (3) thereof and to the
Act of Accession attached thereto, and in particular
Article 396 thereof,

Having regard to the proposal from the Commission,

Whereas Article 1 (2) of Directive 80/987/EEC (') provides
that Member States may, by way of exception, exclude
claims by certain categories of employee from the scope
of the Directive by virtue of the special nature of the
employee's contract of employment or employment rela­
tionship ;

Whereas, under the said provision, the Kingdom of Spain
has applied to have domestic servants employed by a
natural persona excluded from the scope of the said
Directive, by virtue of the special nature of their employ­
ment relationship ;

Whereas it is therefore necessary to amend the Annex to
Directive 80/987/EEC in accordance with the guidelines

laid down by Annex II, Chapter V, point 4 to the Act of
Accession,

HAS ADOPTED THIS DIRECTIVE :

Article 1

With effect from 1 January 1986, section I of the Annex
to Directive 80/987/EEC is amended as follows :

(a) after 'A. GREECE', the following is inserted :
'B. SPAIN

Domestic servants employed by a natural
person.' ;

(b) B, C and D become respectively C, D and E.

Article 2

This Directive is addressed to the Member States .

Done at Brussels, 2 March 1987.

For the Council

The President

P. DE KEERSMAEKER

(') OJ No L 283, 28 . 10 . 1980, p. 23 .
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COUNCIL DECISION

of 2 March 1987

approving an amendment to the Statutes (articles of association) of the Joint
Undertaking 'Societe belgo-française d'énergie nucleaire mosane' (SEMO)

(87/ 1 65/Euratom)

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION :

Article 1

The amended Statutes of the 'Societe belgo-française
d'énergie nucleaire mosane' (SEMO), as they appear in the
Annex, are hereby approved.

Article 2

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European
Atomic Energy Community, and in particular Article 50
thereof,

Having regard to the proposal from the Commission,

Whereas, by Decision 74/590/Euratom ('), the Council
established the 'Societe belgo-française d'énergie nucleaire
mosane' (SEMO) as a joint undertaking ;

Whereas the extraordinary general meeting of the Joint
Undertaking held on 20 December 1985 decided to
amend the Statutes in order to bring them into line with
new provisions introduced into Belgian commercial law
by the Laws of 5 December 1984 and 21 February 1985 ;

Whereas the amendment decided upon does not affect
the provisions governing the Joint Undertaking ;

Whereas they should consequently be approved,

This Decision is addressed to the Member States and to
the 'Societe belgo-française d'énergie nucleaire mosane'
(SEMO).

Done at Brussels, 2 March 1987.

For the Council

The President

P. DE KEERSMAEKER

(>) OJ No L 325, 5 . 12. 1974, p. 9 .
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ANNEX

(TRANSLATION)

Amendment of the Statutes (articles of association) of the 'Societe belgo-française
d'énergie nucleaire mosane' (SEMO) Joint Undertaking

The text of the Statutes is hereby replaced by the following :

TITLE I

FORM — NAME — OBJECTS — SEAT — DURATION

Article 1

A société anonyme is hereby set up with the name 'Société
belgo-française d'énergie nucléaire mosane' and the
abbreviated designation 'SEMO'.
The two designations may be used either together or in
isolation .

Article 2

The objects of the company shall be, within the frame­
work of the joint Franco-Belgian programme for the
construction of nuclear electricity generating stations on
both sides of the Franco-Belgian border, to construct in
the territory of Belgium, Unit One of the Tihange (Liege)
nuclear power station, to equip and operate that power
station and, generally, to perform all commercial, indus­
trial, real estate and financial operations, relating directly
or indirectly to those objects and, in particular, to train
specialists to operate nuclear power stations .

The objects of the company may be altered by a general
meeting of the shareholders in the manner and subject to
the conditions laid down by Article 70a of the 'lois coor­
données sur les sociétés commerciales' (coordinated laws
on commercial companies).

Article 3

The company's registered office shall be situated at 1 000
Brussels .

TITLE II

CAPITAL

Article 6

The capital shall be 3 000 million francs.

It shall be divided into 300 000 shares carrying no indica­
tion of any nominal value, but each representing one/
300 000th of the company assets .

Half of the capital shall be subscribed by the société
anonyme 'Electronucléaire', situated in Brussels, or by
natural or legal persons previously authorized by it, and
half by the publicly-owned industrial and commercial
body 'Electricité de France' (EDF), situated in Paris , or by
natural or legal persons previously authorized by it.

When the company was set up, in accordance with an
instrument formally drawn up by Maitre Andre Scheyven,
notary in Brussels, on 31 May 1968, the capital was fixed
at 100 million francs, divided into 10 000 shares of 10 000
francs each, all subscribed in cash .

By a formal record drawn up by Maitre Andre Scheyven ,
aforementioned notary, on 12 December 1968 , the capital
of the company was increased to 500 million francs by
the creation of 40 000 shares of 10 000 francs each, all
subscribed in cash .

By a formal record drawn up by Maitre Andre Scheyven ,
aforementioned notary, on 6 November 1969 , the capital
was increased to 1 500 million francs, by the creation of
100 000 shares of 10 000 francs each , all subscribed in
cash.

By a formal record drawn up by Maitre Andre Scheyven,
aforementioned notary, on 29 June 1973 , the capital was
increased to 2 500 million francs, by the creation of
100 000 shares of 10 000 francs each, all subscribed in
cash.

By a formal record drawn up by Maitre Andre Scheyven,
aforementioned notary, on 6 December 1974, the capital

It is currently located at 41 , rue de la Pépinière .

It may be transferred to any other place in Greater Brus­
sels by resolution of the Board of Directors.

Article 4

The company may establish, by resolution of the Board of
Directors, administrative offices, works, operating
premises, branches or agencies in both Belgium and
abroad.

Article 5

The company shall be formed for an indefinite term.
It may be dissolved at any time by resolution of a general
meeting acting in the manner and subject to the condi­
tions laid down in respect of amendments to the Statutes.
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Article 9

The Board of Directors may authorize shareholders to pay
their shares in advance ; in such cases, it shall stipulate
the conditions in which advance payments are allowed.

Article 10

Shares shall be, and shall continue to be, registered even
after they have beeh fully paid up.

Article 11

Shares may be transferred only to natural and legal
persons approved in advance by the Board of Directors,
which shall not be required to give its reasons should it
decide to withhold such approval .

Article 12

The Board of Directors may suspend the exercise of the
rights attached to shares which are the subject of joint
ownership, a usufruct or pledge, until a single person has
been appointed as the holder of those shares with regard
to the company.

Article 13

The company may issue mortage or other bonds, by a
resolution of the Board of Directors which shall stipulate
their type and rate of interest, the method and period of
reimbursement and any other conditions of issue .

It may issue convertible bonds or bonds carrying a
subscription right, in accordance with the conditions laid
down by Articles 101a et seq. of the 'lois coordonnees sur
les societes commerciales', by resolution of a general
meeting acting in accordance with the provisions of
Article 7 of the Statutes.

Where convertible bonds or bonds carrying a subscription
right are issued, shareholders shall have a right to prefe­
rential subscription in proportion to the stake in the
company capital represented by their shares ; exercise of
the right to preferential subscription shall be organized in
accordance with the applicable legal provisions.

A general meeting of shareholders may, in the interests of
the company, limit or suspend the right to preferential
subscription in accordance with the conditions laid down
by law.

The provisions of Article 12 shall apply to bonds issued
by the company.

TITLE III

ADMINISTRATION AND AUDITING
OF THE COMPANY

Article 14

The company shall be administered by a Board composed
of an even number of Directors, not less than four and
not more than 16, who shall be appointed for a term of
office of not more than six years by the general meeting
of shareholders and may be dismissed by the latter .

was increased to 3 000 million francs, by the creation of
50 000 shares of 10 000 francs each, all subscribed in
cash .

By a formal record drawn up by Maitre Jean-Luc Indekeu,
notary in Brussels, on 20 December 1985, the nominal
value of the shares was deleted.

Article 7

The capital of the company may be increased or reduced
from time to time by resolution of a general meeting
acting in accordance with the conditions required for
amendments to the Statutes and in compliance with the
provisions of the 'lois sur les societes commerciales' (laws
on commercial companies).
New shares to be subscribed in cash shall be offered on a
preferential basis to shareholders, in proportion to the
stake in the capital that their shares represent. The
general meeting shall stipulate the deadline for exercising
the right to preferential subscription . It shall confer on
the Board of Directors all the necessary powers for imple­
menting the resolutions passed and laying down the
conditions for exercising the right to preferential
subscription .

Nevertheless, by way of derogation from the foregoing,
the general meeting may, in the interests of the company,
in accordance with the conditions required for amending
the Statutes and in compliance with the applicable legal
provisions, limit or suspend the right to preferential
subscription .

Resolutions of a general meeting concerning any increase
or reduction of capital referred to in this Article may not,
under any circumstances or for any reason whatsoever,
derogate from the principle of equal participation
enshrined in the third subparagraph of Article 6.

Article 8

Payments in cash or in kind called for in respect of shares
that are not yet fully paid up shall be made in the places
and on the dates determined by the Board of Directors.
Calls shall also apply to all the shares owned by the share­
holder.

Calls not paid one month after the month in which they
fall due shall bear interest, calculated for each day of delay
after the due date, at the special rate fixed by the Banque
Nationale de Belgique for current-account advances,
increased by 1 %, without any formal notice being
required.
The Board of Directors may also, where formal notice
served by registered letter does not produce the desired
result within one month, declare the forfeiture of the
shareholder and, while respecting the equality of the
shareholders, sell the shares upon which the calls have
not been paid.

The net proceeds of sale shall be offset for the benefit of
the company against what it is owed in principal and
interest by the defaulting shareholder, without prejudice
to the company's right to claim from him any amounts
still owed and compensation for any damages.
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Directors shall be eligible for re-election . They shall retire
and be replaced in the order of their seniority of office, by
drawing lots at a meeting of the Board.

The duties of retiring Directors who have not been re­
elected shall cease as soon as the ordinary general
meeting is closed.

The Board shall appoint from among its members a
chairman and a vice-chairman, who may be elected for
their full term of office as Directors, subject to resignation
or dismissal .

Article 15

Should one or more Directorships fall vacant, the remai­
ning members of the Board may temporarily fill such
vacancies until the following general meeting, which shall
elect permanent successors.

authorization of loans and advances, sureties and guaran­
tees of bills of exchange, borrowings by arranging of
credit facilities or otherwise, methods of implementing
loans, orders in excess of 50 million francs, acquisitions,
exchanges of immovable property or rights therein, and
the sale of such property and rights as may be considered
to be no longer required, the formation of any company
or firm and the contribution of assets to any company or
firm already existing shall be valid only if passed by a
majority of two thirds of the votes of members present in
person or by proxy.

A Director may, exceptionally, vote by post on matters
specified in advance . He may also, even by letter, telegram
or telex, appoint one of his colleagues to act as his proxy
at any meeting ; a Director may not, however, act as proxy
for more than one of his colleagues.

Each Director shall have one vote, save where he acts as
proxy for one of his colleagues, in which case he shall
have two votes. In the case of equality of votes, the
chairman of the meeting shall have a casting vote . If,
however, by reason of the number of Directors in office,
the Board may pass valid resolutions with only two of its
members present in person and no other Director has
appointed a proxy, resolutions shall be passed by unani­
mous vote.

The entries in the minutes of each meeting and in the
issued extracts thereof showing the names of the Direc­
tors present in person or by proxy and of those absent
and not so represented, shall constitute adequate proof to
third parties of the number and appointment of the
Directors in office and of the powers of Directors who
have been authorized by absent colleagues to represent
them.

Article 16

Directors shall not enter into any personal obligation rela­
ting to the commitments of the company. They shall be
responsible to the company for the execution of their
duties and for any errors committed in their management,
in particular any act that is ultra vires the objects of the
company, these Statutes or resolutions passed by a general
meeting.

Article 1 7

The Board of Directors shall meet at the company's regis­
tered office or at the place stated in the notice convening
the meeting, which shall also contain a summary agenda.

It shall meet when convened by the chairman, or upon
requisition by one third of its members, as often as the
interests of the company so require.

Meetings shall be presided over by the chairman or, in
the event of his absence, by the vice-chairman or, in the
absence of the latter, by a Director appointed by his
colleagues .

The Board shall also appoint a natural or legal person to
act as Secretary, who need not be a shareholder.

Article 19

Proceedings of the Board of Directors shall be recorded in
minutes which shall be kept in a special minute-book and
signed by the chairman of the meeting and the Secretary
or by two Directors .

Copies or extracts of such minutes for production in a
court of law or elsewhere shall be certified by two Direc­
tors, who need not have been present at the relevant
meeting.

Article 18

Resolutions shall be valid only if not less than half the
members in office are present in person or by proxy ;
furthermore, there shall , in any event, be at least two
Directors present in person .

Resolutions shall be passed by a majority of the votes of
the members present in person or by proxy. However,
resolutions relating to investment of available monies,

Article 20

The general meeting may award Directors a fixed
allowance or attendance fees, to be charged against over­
heads.

The Board of Directors shall also be entitled to award
Directors entrusted with special duties or tasks specific
remuneration, to be charged against overheads .
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Article 21

The Board of Directors shall have full power to act on
behalf of the company and to perform or authorize any or
all acts and transactions relating to the objects of the
company, save as reserved by law or by these Statutes to
the general meeting.

The duties of a retiring Auditor who has not been re­
elected shall cease immediately after the ordinary general
meeting.

The duties and powers of Auditors shall be those assigned
to them by the 'lois coordonnees sur les societes commer­
ciales'.

The general meeting shall determine the remuneration of
Auditors according to the auditing services they perform.
The Board of Directors may, however, award Auditors
remuneration in respect of special tasks ; in that case, it
shall inform the following general meeting accordingly
through the annual report.

Article 25

The general meeting may also elect an alternate Auditor
for the same term as that of the regular Auditor, in accor­
dance with the -rules laid down for the election of the
latter. In the event of death of the regular Auditor or as
soon as the Board of Directors establishes that he is
prevented from carrying out his duties, the alternate shall
replace him for the duration of his unavailability. Should
such unavailability be permanent, the alternate shall
complete the term of office of the regular Auditor;

TITLE IV

GENERAL MEETINGS

Article 26

General meetings shall have the powers determined by
the law and these Statutes .

Article 27

General meetings shall be held at the registered office of
the company or at the place specified in the notice of
meeting.

General meetings shall be convened at least once a year,
at 3 p.m. on the last working day in June or, if that day is
a Saturday, on the first working day thereafter.

Article 28

Ordinary and extraordinary general meetings shall be
convened by the Board of Directors, or, where the latter
fails to do so, by the Auditor.

A general meeting shall be convened at the request of one
or more shareholders proving that they own one fifth of
the capital of the company.

Article 29

General meetings shall be convened at not less than 15
days' prior notice by registered letter addressed to each of
the shareholders, who shall all be known by name. This
period may be reduced to eight days in cases where an
ordinary meeting is convened extraordinarily or a second
notice is given .

The notice shall state the agenda for the meeting.

Article 22

The Board of Directors may set up a management
committee, whose members may or may not be Directors.
It shall appoint the chairman and vice-chairman thereof.
It shall determine the powers and rules of procedure of
such a committee and the remuneration of its members,
to be charged against overheads.

The Board of Directors may also delegate the conduct of
the day-to-day business of the company to one or two
Managing Directors, chosen from among its members or
otherwise, who shall be responsible for the execution of
Board resolutions ; it may appoint and dismiss such
Managing Directors, determine their remuneration and
allocate their duties.

It may also entrust the management of all , part or a
special area of company business to one or more mana­
gers, chosen from among its members or otherwise, who
may or may not be shareholders.

The Board of Directors and the Managing Directors, in
the context of the day-to-day management of the
company, may also delegate specific special powers to one
or more persons of their choice.

Article 23

All documents concerning the company which have been
resolved upon or authorized by the Board, including those
involving a public or law official, and legal proceedings
brought or defended by the company shall be signed
either by the chairman of the Board, or by his vice­
chairman, or by two Directors, acting jointly, who need
not give proof to third parties of a resolution of the Board
of Directors, or, within the limits of the powers delegated
to them, by any agents who have received specific special
powers .

Article 24

Auditing of the company's accounts shall be entrusted to
at least one Auditor, who shall be appointed by the
general meeting from among the members of the 'Institut
des Reviseurs d'Entreprises' (Institute of Company Audi­
tors) for a three-year term of office ; auditors may be re­
elected or dismissed by the general meeting.

Where, as a result of death or for any other reason, the
company no longer has an Auditor, the Board of Direc­
tors shall convene a general meeting forthwith in order to
fill the vacancy.
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The proceedings at the second general meeting shall be
valid irrespective of the number of shares represented, but
resolutions passed thereat shall relate only to items on the
agenda for the first meeting.

Resolutions of an ordinary general meeting shall be
passed by a majority of the votes of members present in
person or by proxy, the number of votes to which each
member is entitled being calculated as specified in Article
34.

Abstentions shall not be counted in the vote.

An extraordinary general meeting may be duly held, only
if the resolutions to be proposed thereat are specially indi­
cated in the notice of meeting and not less than one half
of the capital is represented.

Failing such quorum, a second meeting shall be
convened, at which the proceedings shall be valid irres­
pective of the proportion of the capital represented by the
members present in person or by proxy.

In either case, resolutions shall be passed by a majority of
two thirds of the votes cast.

Unless otherwise decided by the meeting, voting shall be
by a show of hands or by roll-call .

In an election where no candidate gains a majority of
votes, a second ballot shall be conducted between the
candidates who have obtained the largest number of votes .
In the event of an equality of votes at the second ballot,
the older candidate shall be elected.

Article 30

Persons who have held shares for not less than five days
before the date of a meeting may, without any prelimi­
nary formalities, attend that meeting or appoint a proxy to
represent them thereat.

Article 31

No person may represent a shareholder at a meeting
unless he is himself a member of the meeting or the
lawful representative of a member thereof.

A company or firm may validly be represented by any
agent especially appointed for the purpose, who need not
personally be a shareholder of this company.

The form of the power of attorney shall be determined by
the body or person convening the meeting.

Article 32

An attendance list shall be drawn up, setting out the iden­
tity of the shareholders present in person or by proxy and
the number of shares owned by each of them. It shall be
duly signed by the shareholders present and by the agents
of shareholders who have appointed proxies, certified by
the officers and annexed to the minutes of the meeting.

Article 33
The meeting shall be presided over by the chairman of
the Board of Directors or, in the event of his absence, by
the vice-chairman of that Board or, in the absence of the
latter, by a Director appointed for that purpose by the
Board.

The duties of scrutineer shall be performed by two share­
holders present and willing, chosen by the meeting on a
proposal by the Chairman.

The chairman shall appoint the Secretary, who need not
be a shareholder.

Article 34

Each share shall carry the right to one vote within the
limits imposed by law.

Article 35

An ordinary general meeting (whether annual or
convened extraordinarily) shall be validly held only if the
number of shareholders comprising it represents not less
than one quarter of the capital . This quorum shall be
calculated by reference to the total shares forming the
capital , less those in respect of which, pursuant to any law
or regulation, there is no right of vote.

If the quorum of one quarter is not attained, the general
meeting shall be convened afresh in the manner provided
in Article 29 .

Article 36

Where a general meeting has to decide on an amendment
to the Statutes, it may be duly held only if the persons
present at the meeting represent not less than one half of
the capital . Failing such quorum, a second meeting shall
be convened at which the proceedings shall be valid irres­
pective of the proportion of the capital represented.

No amendment to the Statutes shall be accepted unless
the relevant resolution is passed by a majority of three
quarters of the votes.

Where discussion of such matters is subject by law to
more stringent conditions, the meeting shall be duly
constituted, and may validly act, only if the attendance
and voting conditions required by the 'lois coordonnees
sur les societes commerciales' are satisfied.

Article 37

The agenda shall be drawn up by the Board of Directors
if the meeting is convened by it, or by the Auditor if the
meeting is called by him.
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It shall contain only proposals from the Board or the
Auditor and proposals forwarded to the Board at least six
days before the date of the notice convening the meeting
by shareholders representing not less than one fifth of the
capital .

The general meeting shall discuss only those items on the
agenda.

Article 38

Whatever the items on the agenda, the Board of Directors
shall be entitled, after discussions have begun, to prorogue
for a maximum of three weeks any general meeting,
whether ordinary or extraordinary.

Such prorogation, which shall be notified before the end
of the meeting and mentioned in the minutes of the
latter, shall annul any decisions taken. It may take place
only once .

The shareholders shall be convened afresh before the date
fixed by the Board of Directors with the same agenda.

Article 30 of these Statutes shall apply to such second
meetings .

The second general meeting shall take final decisions on
the items on the agenda.

Article 39

Proceedings of the general meeting shall be recorded in
minutes which shall be kept in a special minute-book and
signed by the chairman, the Secretary, the scrutineers and
any shareholder who so requests .

Copies or extracts of such minutes for production in a
court of law or elsewhere shall be valid if certified by the
chairman or by two Directors.

Article 41

Fifteen days before the date of the annual general
meeting, the shareholders may consult, at the company's
registered office :
— the annual accounts,
— the list of government stock, shares, bonds and other

securities that make up the portfolio,
— the list of shareholders who have not fully paid up
their shares, showing their number of shares and fixed
address,

— the annual report and the Auditor's report.

The annual accounts, the annual report and the Auditor's
report shall be addressed to the shareholders at the same
time as the notice of the meeting.

Article 42

After having taken note of the annual report and the
Auditor's report, the general meeting shall discuss the
annual accounts.

It shall then decide by a special vote whether to give a
discharge to the Directors and the Auditor.

Article 43

The annual accounts, the annual report, the Auditor's
report and the other document provided for by law shall
be subject to statutory disclosure.

Article 44

Any credit on the profit and loss account shall constitute
the net profit.

From this net profit there shall be deducted :
( 1 ) 5 % to make up the reserve fund prescribed by law.
This deduction shall cease to be compulsory when the
reserve fund has reached an amount equal to one
tenth of the capital . It shall be reintroduced if, for any
reason whatsoever, the reserve has fallen below one
tenth ;

(2) the sum required to pay the shareholders, by way of
interim dividend, an amount of 500 francs for each
share, reduced, where appropriate, in proportion to the
extent to which it has been paid up. If the profit for
any year does not permit such payment, the sharehol­
ders shall not be entitled to claim payment thereof
out of the profits for subsequent years .

The ordinary general meeting may, by resolution on a
proposal from the Board of Directors, dispose of the
balance as it sees fit.

Article 45

Dividends shall be paid at the times and places fixed by
the Board of Directors . The latter may decide to distribute
an interim dividend to be set against a dividend distri­
buted from the profits made in a financial year.

TITLE V

SCHEDULES OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AND
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS, PROFITS AND DISTRIBU­

TION

Article 40

The financial year shall run from 1 January to 31
December each year.

The Board of Directors shall draw up a schedule of assets
and liabilities and, in accordance with the law, the annual
accounts, which shall comprise a balance sheet, a profit
and loss acount and an annex.

It shall also draw up an annual report. Not later than one
month before the date of the general meeting, the annual
report, together with the relevant documents, shall be
handed to the Auditor, who shall draw up his own report.
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Article 51

The shareholders, debenture holders, Directors, Auditor
and liquidators who are domiciled abroad shall be
deemed to have as their address for service the registered
office of the company, where any instruments may be
validly communicated or notified to them, the company
being under no obligation other than that of keeping
them at the disposal of the addressee .

Article 52

The Statutes shall be drawn up in the French language .

» Article 46

Entitlement to any dividends and interest not claimed
within five years of becoming liable for payment shall
lapse .

TITLE VI

DISSOLUTION — WINDING UP

Article 47

In the event of dissolution of the company, the general
meeting shall determine the method of winding up and
appoint one or more liquidators, whose powers and remu­
neration it shall likewise determine. It shall retain the
power to amend the Statutes should the needs of winding
up the company so justify.
On appointment of the liquidators, the powers of the
Directors and Auditor shall lapse.

Article 48

The general meeting shall be convened, constituted and
held during the winding up in accordance with the provi­
sions of Title IV of these Statutes, the liquidators enjoying
the same privileges as the Board of Directors.
It shall be presided over by one of the liquidators ; should
the liquidators be absent or unavailable, it shall itself elect
a chairman.

Copies or extracts of the minutes of its proceedings for
production in a court of law or elsewhere shall be certi­
fied by one or all of the liquidators.

Article 49

Unless the meeting has determined, by a resolution
passed by the majority required for amendments to the
Statutes, a different method of winding up, the proceeds
of winding up shall , after payment or deposit of the
amounts necessary for clearing the debts of the company,
including the costs of winding up, be distributed among
all the shares, once the latter have, where necessary, been
paid up to an equal degree .

TITLE VII

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Article 50

Any disputes at law between the company and/or its
shareholders, debenture holders, Directors, Auditor and
liquidators concerning the affairs of the company and the
execution of these Statutes shall be settled exclusively by
the courts within whose jurisdiction the registered office
of the company is situated ; however, if the case is
brought by the company, it shall be entitled to bring the
matter before any other competent court of law.

TITLE VIII

TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS

Article 53

This company having been set up as a Joint Undertaking
within the meaning of the Treaty establishing the Euro­
pean Atomic Energy Community, it shall be subject, for
the entire period of its activity as such, to the provisions
of the Treaty, to acts adopted in implementation thereof
and in particular to the Decision of the Council of the
European Communities establishing it as a Joint Under­
taking.

In particular :
'— amendments to these Statutes shall not enter into

force until they have been approved by the Euratom
Council pursuant to Article 50 of the Treaty,

— in accordance with Article 171 (3) of the Treaty, the
company's profit and loss accounts and balance sheets
relating to each financial year, shall , within one
month after their approval by the general meeting of
the company, be sent by the Board of Directors to the
Commission of the European Communities, which
shall place them before the Euratom Council and
Assembly. The estimates of revenue and expenditure
shall be submitted in accordance with the same proce­
dure one month at the latest before the beginning of
the financial year'.

Subject to the provisions of this Article, the company
shall continue to be governed by Belgian law relating to
'societes anonymes' (joint stock companies).

Article 54

The provisions of the Statutes concerning the Auditor
shall not take effect until after the ordinary general
meeting of 1986 . In the intervening period, the provisions
concerning auditors of the 'lois coordonnees sur les soci­
etes commerciales' in force before the Law of 21 February
1985 relating to the auditing of businesses was adopted
shall continue to apply to Auditors .
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CORRIGENDA

Corrigendum to Council Decision 86/283/EEC of 30 June 1986 on the association of the
overseas countries and territories with the European Economic Community

(OfficialJournal of the European Communities No L 175 of 1 July 1986)

Page 46, Annex I, point 5, fourth indent :
for : '— South Sandwich Islands and Dependencies,',
read : '— South Georgia and South Sandwich Islands,'.

Corrigendum to Council Decision 86/S86/EEC of 3 November 1986 concluding an Addi­
tional Protocol to the Agreement between the European Economic Community and Hong
Kong on trade in textile products consequent on the accession of the Kingdom of Spain

and the Portuguese Republic to the Community

(Official Journal of the European Communities No L 338 of 29 November 1986)

Page 57, Additional Protocol :
Article 1 :

for : The text of the Agreement as hereby amended, including its Annexes and Protocols forming
an integral part thereof, . . .',

read : The text of the Agreement as hereby amended, including its Annexes and Protocols, agreed
minutes and exchange of letters, forming an integral part thereof, . . .'.

Article 2 (4), first subparagraph :
for : '5 . In 1986, .
read : ' 15. In 1986,

Corrigendum to Council Regulation (EEC) No 4054/86 of 22 December 1986 establishing
ceilings and Community supervision for imports of certain goods originating in

Yugoslavia (1987)

(Official Journal of the European Communities No L 377 of 31 December 1986)

Page 46, Annex IV, column 4, Order Nos 04.0050 and 04.0055 :
for : '73.02-52, 53, 54

ex 73.02-52',
read : '73.02-43, 45, 47, 49

ex 73.02-43'.



11 . 3 . 87 Official Journal of the European Communities No L 66/21

Corrigendum to Council Regulation (EEC) No 547/87 of 23 February 1987 amending Regu­
lation (EEC) No 1698/85 imposing a definitive duty on imports of electronic typewriters

originating in Japan

(OfficialJournal of the European Communities No L 56 of 26 February 1987)

Page 1 :
Article 1 , sixth indent :

for : '— Sharp Corporation : PA 950, PA 1000,',
read : '— Sharp Corporation : PA 950, PA 1000, PA 1050,'.
Article 2 :

The following paragraph is added :
'It shall apply with effect from 23 June 1985.'
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with respect to macro-economic factors (household incomes , interest rates , etc) ;

— the structural change in demand resulting in a slowdown, then fall-off, in major public and
industrial infrastructure programmes accompanied by the growth of more fragmented
work;

— a change in the pattern of investment, which is gradually becoming more 'abstract' — i.e. ,
aimed at rationalization rather than an increase in capacity.
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COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES

REGIONS

Statistical yearbook 1986

In this publication, the Statistical Office of the European Communities gives the latest statistics
relating to economic and social factors in the regions of the European Community.

The issue contains information on :

( i) population and its structure ,
(ii) employment and unemployment,
(iii) education, health and various social indicators ,
(iv) economic aggregates ,
(v) the main series on the different sectors of the economy : agriculture , industry, energy and

the services sector,
(vi) the Community's financial participation in investments .
The main regional indicators are also presented in a series of coloured maps .
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EUROPEAN CENTRE FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF VOCATIONAL TRAINING (CEDEFOP)

EQUALITY OF OPPORTUNITY AND VOCATIONAL TRAINING

Five years on . . . Vocational training measures for women in the European Community

The most distinct axis in the Community's social policy in the field of equal opportunity for
men and women in working life is undoubtedly the establishment of a relevant body of legis­
lation . A number of legal norms and directives with legal force together make up a framework
which guarantees women equal treatment in the fields of employment, training and social
security. „
However, it is common knowledge that legal provisions are never sufficient in themselves to
eliminate all forms of inequality de facto. Consequently, the Commission of the European Com­
munities is pursuing a programme parallel to its work on the relevant legislation , whereby it
has developed and submitted to the Member States the 'concept of positive action . What is
called for is specific action designed to eliminate the disadvantages suffered by women in
working life .
It is in pursuit of the same objective that each year from its inception, CEDEFOP has reserved
a privileged position in its work programme for activities to support the Commission in
realizing the guidance and training aspects of this concept .
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